

## Kane County

Government Center 719 S. Batavia Ave., Bldg. A Geneva, IL 60134

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-242

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/6/2024 In control: County Board

**On agenda:** 6/11/2024 **Final action:** 6/11/2024

Title: Authorizing a Contract for Kane County Emergency Communications for Uninterruptable Power

Supply (UPS) System Replacements with Installation (RFP# 24-031-TK)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Exec. Sum., 2., 3.

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/11/2024	1	County Board		
6/5/2024	1	KC Executive Committee		
5/29/2024	1	KC Finance and Budget Committee	moved forward by roll call vote	Pass
5/16/2024	1	KC Judicial/Public Safety	moved forward by roll call vote	Pass

## Authorizing a Contract for Kane County Emergency Communications for Uninterruptable Power Supply (UPS) System Replacements with Installation (RFP# 24-031-TK)

WHEREAS, bids have been solicited for the uninterruptable power supply (UPS) system replacements with installation (RFP#24-031-TK). Bids were received by the deadline and opened publicly on March 22, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, as per documents and specifications, was Nationwide Power Solutions, Inc., of Henderson NV for an amount of Sixty Four Thousand, Nine Hundred Nineteen Dollars and Eighty Nine Cents (\$64,919.89); and

WHEREAS, this contract will cover the replacement of one UPS with accessories at KaneComm along with the installation and extended warranty for five years; and

WHEREAS, adequate funds have been budgeted and are available and will be reimbursed to KaneComm by the Emergency Telephone Systems Board (ETSB); and

WHEREAS, the Contract calls for the use of funds beyond the present budget year and the County of Kane acknowledges the necessity of the appropriation of such funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kane County Board that the Chairman is hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract agreement for an Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) System Replacement at KaneComm with Nationwide Power Solutions, Inc. 1060 Mary Crest

File #: 24-242, Version: 1

Road Henderson, NV 89074 for the replacement of one UPS, installation, and five years of extended warranty in the bid amount of Sixty Four Thousand, Nine Hundred Nineteen Dollars and Eighty Nine Cents (\$64,919.89)

*Line Item:* 269.425.426.52150 and reimbursed to KaneComm by the Kane County Emergency Telephone Systems Board (ETSB)

Line Item Description: Communications Equipment

Was Personnel/Item/Service approved in original budget or a subsequent budget revision? no Are funds currently available for this Personnel/Item/Service in the specific line item? yes If funds are not currently available in the specified line item, where are the funds available?

Passed by the Kane County Board on June 11, 2024.

John A. Cunningham, MBA, JD, JD Clerk, County Board Kane County, Illinois

Corinne M. Pierog MA, MBA Chairman, County Board Kane County, Illinois

Vote: